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800 S. Victoria Avenue, Ventura, CA 93009-1740' (805) 654-2478 , ventura.org/rma/planning

THORDARSON FARMWORKER DWELLING, PL14.O1 66

PROJECT INFORMATION

1. Request: The applicant requests approval of a Minor Modification of
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) LU05-0024 for a 2}-year time extension to allow
the on-going use of an existing 1,850 square foot farmworker dwelling unit. The
farmworker dwelling unit requires a CUP since it does not meet the standards for
ministerial farmworker dwelling units due to the amount of agricultural land in
production [Ventura County Non-Coastal Zoning Ordinance (NCZO) SS 8105-4
and 81 07 .-26.11 (P114-0166).

2. ApplicanUProperty Owner: Michelle Thordarson, 2855 Hilltop Lane, Camarillo,
cA,93012

3. Decision-Making Authority: Pursuant to the Ventura County NCZO (S 8105-4
and $ 8111-1.2 et seq.), the Planning Director is the decision-maker for the
requested Minor Modification to CUP LU05-0024.

4. Project Site Size, Location, and Parcel Number: The 16.98-acre project site
is located at 2851 Hilltop Lane, near the intersection of Hilltop Lane and Santa
Rosa Road, near the city of Camarillo, in the unincorporated area of Ventura
County. The Tax Assessor's parcel numbers for the parcels that constitute the
project site are 163-0-1 20-145 (1 .1 1 acre lot) and 163-0-1 20-155 (15.87 acre lot)
(Exhibit 2).

5. Project Site Land Use and Zoning Designations:

a. Countvwide General Plan Land Use Map Desiqnation: Agricultural
(Exhibit 2)

Zoninq Desiqnation: AE-40 ac (Agricultural Exclusive, 40 acre minimum lot
size) (Exhibit 2)

6 acent Zonin and Land Uses/Devel nt h¡b¡t

b

Location in
Relation to the

Proiect Site
Zoning Land Uses/Development

North AE-40 ac Citrus and avocado orchards
East AE-40 ac Citrus and avocado orchards

South AE-40 ac
Single-family dwelling; citrus and
avocado orchards
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Location in
Relation to the

Proiect Site
Zoning Land Uses/Development

West AE-40 ac
Single-family dwelling;
avocado orchards

citrus and

8. History: The subject property consists of portions of Lot 57 of the Rancho
Calleguas, as per book 17, page 16 of maps and portions of Lot 105 of the
Rancho Las Posas, as per book 3, page 22 of maps in the office of the county
recorder.

Permits issued for the subject property include

Permit No. Use Approved Date Approved
2t14t20032c94978 Temporarv manufactured home and two-car garage

LU05-0024 Conversion of previously-approved temporary 1,850 square
foot dwelling unit to a farmworker dwelling unit exceeding the
maximum square footage unit that is allowed for a
farmworker dwellinq, pursuant to a ministerial permit.

5t27t2005

111112010zcl0-0023 Ground-mounted photovoltaic solar array

9. Project Description: The Applicant is requesting approval of a Minor
Modification to CUP LU05-0024 for a 2}-year time extension to allow the on-
going use of an existing 1,850 square foot farmworker dwelling unit. The
farmworker dwelling unit requires a CUP since it does not meet the standards for
to allow a farmworker dwelling unit pursuant to a ministerial permit. More
specifically, a CUP is required because the subject property does not have 40
acres in agricultural production, which is one of the requirements to allow a
farmworker dwelling unit pursuant to a ministerial permit (Ventura County NCZO,
SS 8105-4 and 8107-26.1) (Exhibit 3).

The proposed project does not include any changes in the use or existing
physical development on the subject property. The subject property is
developed with the 1,850 square foot farmworker dwelling unit, a 2,00 square
foot single-family dwelling, a 1,900 square foot second dwelling unit, a 1,700
square foot barn, and two garages (480 and 576 square feet). The Camrosa
Water District provides water and an on-site wastewater treatment system
provides sewage disposal for the subject property. A private driveway to Santa
Rosa Road provides access to the site.

B. CALTFORNTA ENVTRONMENTAL QUALTTY ACT (CEOA) COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to CEQA (Public Resources Code S 21000 et seq.) and the CEQA Guidelines
(Title 14, Calfornia Code or Regulations, Division 6, Chapter 3, S 15000 et seq.), the
subject application is a "project" that is subject to environmental review.

The State Legislature through the Secretary for Resources has found that certain
classes of projects are exempt from CEQA environmental impact review because they
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do not have a significant effect on the environment. These projects are declared to be
categor¡cally exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental impact
documents. The proposed project qualifies for a Class 1 (Operation of Existing
Structures) Categorical Exemption pursuant to S 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines, unless
an exception applies to the project, pursuant to $ 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines. The
proposed project does not include any new development (e.9., new construction,
ground disturbance activities, or change in use of the subject property). Furthermore,
none of the exceptions set forth in $ 15300.2 apply to the proposed project. Therefore,
the proposed project is categorically exempt pursuant to S 15301 of the CEQA
Guidelines.

C. CONSISTENCY WITH THE GENERAL PLAN

The Ventura County General Plan Goals, Policies and Programs (2011 , page 4) states:

...in the unincorporated area of Ventura County, zoning and any permits issued
thereunder, any subdivision of land, any public works project, any public (County,
Special District, or Local Government) land acquisition or disposition, and any
specific plan, must be consistent with the Ventura County General Plan Goals,
Policies and Programs, and where applicable, the adopted Area Plan.

Furthermore, the Ventura County NCZO (S 8111-1.2.1.1.a) states that in order to be
approved, a CUP must be found consistent with all applicable policies of the Ventura
County General Plan.

Evaluated below is the consistency of the proposed project with the applicable policies
of the General Plan Goals, Policies and Programs.

1. Resources Policy 1.1.2-1: All General Plan amendments, zone changes and
discretionary development shall be evaluated for their individual and cumulative
impacts on resources rn compliance with the California Environmental Quality
Act.

Resources Policy 1.1.2-2: Except as otherwise covered by a more restrictive
policy within the Resources Chapter, significant adverse impacts on resources
identified in environmental assessrnents and reports shall be mitigated fo /ess
than significant levels or, where no feasible mitigation /neasures are available, a
statement of overriding considerations shall be adopted.

As discussed in Section B (above), the project's individual impacts and
contribution to cumulative impacts on resources have been evaluated in

compliance with CEQA. The proposed project has been determined to be
categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to $ 15301 (Operation
of Existing Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, and will not create a significant
adverse impact to resources.
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Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policies
1.1.2-1 and 1 .1.2-2.

2. Resources Policy 1.3.2-4= Discretionary development shall not significantly
impact the quantity or quality of water resources within watersheds, groundwater
recharge areas, or groundwater baslns.

The proposed project does not include any new development or changes to the
existing uses of the subject property. As the proposed project does not include
any new development, it will not create any new impacts with regard to
stormwater runoff (e.9., increases in pollutant loading or changes in the volume
or rate of runoff). Furthermore, Camrosa Water District will continue to provide
water for the property, and an existing on-site wastewater treatment svstem will
continue to provide sewage disposal service for the use of the subject property.
The Resource Management Agency, Environmental Health Division reviewed the
proposed project, and found that the on-site wastewater treatment system
complies with all applicable requirements. Therefore, the proposed project will
not significantly impact the quantity or quality of water resources.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
1.3.2-4.

3. Resources Policy 1.6.2-1: Discretionary development located on land
designated as Agricultural (see Land Use Chaptef and identified as Prime
Farmland or Farmland of Statewide lmportance on the Sfafe's lmportant
Farmland lnventory, shall be planned and designed to remove as little land as
posstb/e from potential agricultural production and to minimize impacts on topsoil.

Resources Policy 1.6.2-6: Discretionary development adjacent to Agricultural-
designated lands shall not conflict with agricultural use of fhose lands.

The majority of the subject property has soils that are designated as "Uniguê,"
and smaller portions designated as "Statewide lmportance" and "Prime,"
pursuant to the State's lmportant Farmland lnventory. However, the proposed
project does not include any new development and, therefore, does not have the
potential to create any land use conflicts with surrounding agricultural operations,
remove any land from agricultural production, or create any new impacts to
topsoil. Furthermore, the proposed project consists of a time extension to an
existing farmworker dwelling unit, to enable the property owner to receive
assistance in maintaining the subject property in agricultural production (i.e.,
avocado orchards). Therefore, the proposed project will not remove land from
agricultural production, conflict with surrounding agricultural uses, or remove
topsoil.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with policies
1.6.2-1 and 1 .6.2-6.
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4. Resources Policy 1.7.2-1= Notwithstanding Policy 1.7.2-2, discretionary
development which would significantly degrade visual resources or significantly
alter or obscure public views of visual resources shall be prohibited unless no
feasible mitigation measures are available and the decision-making body
determines there are overriding considerations.

The proposed project does not include any new physical development of the
subject property and, therefore, will not significantly degrade visual resources or
significantly alter or obscure public views of visual resources.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
1.7.2-1.

5. Resources Policy 1.8.2-1: Discretionary developments shall be assessed for
potential paleontological and cultural resource impacts, except when exempt
from such requirements by CEQA. Such assess/nents shall be incorporated into
a Countywide paleontological and cultural resource data base.

The proposed project does not include any new physical development on the
subject property (e.9., grading or other types of ground disturbance) and,
therefore, does not have the potential to adversely affect subsurface
paleontological or archaeological resources that may exist on-site. Furthermore,
there are no designated or eligible historical resources located on the subject
property.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
1.8.2-1.

6. Hazards Policy 2.2.2-2: No habitable structures shall be located across or on
any active fault zone as defined by the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning
Act. Furthermore, no habitable structures shall be located within 50 feet of the
mapped trace of an active fault unless an appropriate geologic investigation and
report demonstrates that the site is nof subject to a fault rupture hazard.

The project site is located within 50 feet of a section of the Simi-Santa Rosa Fault
Zone. However, the "Geotechnical Report on Completed Rough Grading"
(Steven Thurston and Scott Hogrefe), dated February 20, 2003, completed for
the original grading for the existing farmworker dwelling states that no faults were
uncovered during the grading work. Furthermore, the existing farmworker
dwelling was fully permitted by the Building and Safety Division prior to
construction.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
2.2.2-2.
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7. Hazards Policy 2.13.2-1: All discretionary permits shall be required, as a
condition of approval, to provide adequate water supply and access for fire
protect¡on and evacu ation pu rposes.

As stated in this staff report (above), the Camrosa Water District will continue to
provide water to the subject property. The Ventura County Fire Protection District
(VCFPD) reviewed the proposed project, and determined that the existing water
supply is adequate for fire protection purposes. Pursuant to the
recommendations of the VCFPD, the proposed project will be subject to
conditions of approval (Exhibit 4, Condition Nos. 12, 13, 14, and 15) to ensure
that the applicant maintains the subject property in compliance with the water
supply and access requirements of the VCFPD.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
2.13.2-1.

8. Hazards Policy 2.16.2-1: All discretionary development shall be reviewed for
noise compatibility with surrounding uses. Norse compatibility shall be
determined from a conslsfenf sef of criteria based on the standards listed below.
An acoustical analysis by a qualified acoustical engineer shall be required of
discretionary developments involving noise exposure or noise generation in
excess of the established standards. Ihe analysis shall provide documentation of
existing and projected noise levels at on-site and off-site receptors, and shall
recommend noise controlrneasures for mitigating adverse impacts.

(1) Noise sensifive uses proposed to be located near highways, truck routes,
heavy industrial activities and other relatively continuous norse sources sha//
incorporate noise control measures that:
a. lndoor norse levels in habitable rooms do not exceed CNEL 45.
b. Outdoor noise levels do not exceed CNEL 60 or LEQI H of 65 dB(A) during
any hour.

(2) Noise senstfive use proposed fo be located near railroads shall incorporate
norse control measures so that:
a. Guidelines (1)a. and (1)b. above are adhered to.
b. Outdoor noise levels do not exceed L10 of 60 dB(A).

(3) Noise sensifiye uses proposed to be located near airports:
a. Shall be prohibited if they are in a CNEL 65 or greater, norse contour.
b. Shall be permitted in the CNEL 60 to CNEL 65 noise contour area only if
means will be taken to ensure interior noise levels of CNEL 45 or less.

(4) Noise generators, proposed to be located near any noise sens¡fiye use, shall
incorporate noise control measures so that ongoing outdoor noise levels received
by the norse senslflve receptor, measured at the exterior wall of the building,
does not exceed any of the following standards:
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a. Leql H of 55dB(A) or ambient noise level plus 3dB(A), whichever is greater,
during any hour from 6:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
b. Leql H of 50dB(A) or ambient noise level plus sdB(A), whichever is greater,
during any hour from 7:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
c. LeqlH of 45dB(A) or ambient noise level plus 3dB(A), whichever is greater,
during any hour from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.
Section 2.16.2(4) is not applicable to increased traffic noise along any of the
roads identified within the 2020 Regional Roadway Network (Figure 4.2.3) Public
Facilities Appendix of the Ventura County General Plan (see 2.16.2-1(1)). ln
addition, Sfafe and Federal highways, all railroad line operations, aircraft in flight,
and public utility facilities are norse generators having Federal and Sfafe
regulations that preempt local regulations.

(5) Construction noise shall be evaluated and, if necessary, mitigated in
accordance with the County Construction Norse Threshold Criteria and Control
Plan.

The permitted use is a noise sensitive use but is not located near highways, truck
routes, heavy industrial activities, or other relatively continuous noise sources, as
well as railroads or airports. Additionally, the permitted use is not considered a
noise generator that would impact any nearby noise sensitive uses. Furthermore,
the permitted use would not involve any construction noise and, therefore, would
not have an impact on any nearby noise sensitive use (e.9., residences).

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
216.2-1.

9. Land Use Policy 3.1 .2-7= Nonconforming Parcel Size: The use or development
of a parcel which is a legal lot for the purposes of the County Subdivision
Ordinance, but which fails to meet the minimum parcel size requirements of the
applicable land use category, shall not be prohibited solely by reason of such
failure. However, this policy shall not be construed to permit the subdivision of
any parcel into two or more lots if any of the new lots fails to meet the minimum
parcel size requ irements.

The subject property is 16.98 acres, which is smallerthan the minimum 4O-acre
lot size required by the AE-40 ac zoning designation that applies to the subject
property. However, the subject property consists of a legal lot that gained its
current configuration by the means of Recorded Survey 11 RS 47 in 1946 and
was previously subdivided as a section of Lot 57 from the subdivision of Rancho
Calleguas in 1926 and Lot 105 of the Rancho Las Posas. Therefore, the
farmworker dwelling unit may be permitted on the subject property.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
3.1.2-7.



Planning Director Staff Report for PL14-0166
Planning Director Hearing on August 27,2015

Page I of 16

10. Land Use Policy 3.2.2-4: Agricultural

(1) The Agricultural land use des,gtnat¡on shall primarily include lands which are
designated as Prime Farmlands, Farmlands of Statewide lmportance or Unique
Farmlands in the Sfafe's lmportant Farmland lnventory (lFl), although land may
not be designated Agricultural if small areas of agricultural land are isolated from
larger blocks of farming land (in such case s, the agricultural land is assigned fo
the Open Space or Rural designation of the surrounding properties).

(2) The sma//esf minimum parcel size consistent with the Agricultural land use
designation is 40 acres. Subzones may require larger minimum parcelsr2es.

(3) Agricultural land shall be utilized for the production of food, fiber and
ornamentals; animal husbandry and care; uses accessory to agriculture and
limited temporary or public uses which are consrsfenf with agricultural or
ag ri cu ltu ra I ly re I ate d uses.

The current General Plan land use designation for the project site is Agricultural
and the site currently supports avocado and citrus orchards. As mapped in the
RMA-GIS, the subject parcel includes soils designated as "Unique," "Statewide
lmportance," and "Prime" Farmlands. The 16.98-acre subject parcel currently
includes a single-family residence and a farmworker dwelling, both of which are
allowable on Agricultural lands despite the nonconforming parcel size, as
discussed in Section C.9 of this staff report (above). The farmworker dwelling unit
will continue to facilitate agricultural activities on the subject property.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
3.2.2-4.

11. Public Facilities and Se¡vices Policy 4.1.2-1= Discretionary development shall
be conditioned to contribute land, improvements or funds toward the cost of
needed public improvements and services related to the proposed development.

The proposed project consists of a time extension to continue the use of a
permitted farmworker dwelling unit. As discussed in Section 4.9 of this staff
report (above), the Camrosa Water District provides water and an on-site
wastewater treatment system provides sewage disposal for the subject property.
Furthermore, a private driveway to Hilltop Lane provides access to the site. No
expansion of public facilities is required in order to continue to allow the use of
the farmworker dwelling unit.

ln addition, the proposed project does not include the expansion of the existing
use beyond what is currently permitted. Therefore, the proposed project will not
require any public improvements and service beyond what is currently available.
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Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
4.1.2-1.

12. Public Facilities and Services Policy 4.1.2-2: Development shall only be
permitted in fhose locations where adequate public services are available
(functional), under physical construction or will be available in the near future.

As discussed in Section C.11 of this staff report (above), adequate public
services are currently available (functional) to continue to serve the existing
farmworker dwelling unit. The Camrosa Water District provides water and an on-
site wastewater treatment system provides sewage disposal for the subject
property. The proposed project will not increase water demand and will not
require a connection to a public sewer system. Furthermore, a private driveway
to Hilltop Lane provides access to the site. The proposed project will not increase
traffic along Hilltop Lane or other public roads that afford access to the project
site. Therefore, no improvements to the existing public roadway system are
required for the continued use of the farmworker dwelling unit.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
4.1.2-2.

13. Public Facilities and Service Policy 4.3.2-1: Development that requires
potable water shall be provided a permanent potable water supply of adequate
quantity and quality that complies with applicable County and State water
regulations. Water sysfems operated by or receiving water from Casifas
Municipal Water District, the Calleguas Municipal Water District or the Unite
Water Conservation District will be considered permanent supp/ies unless an
Urban Water Mnagement Plan (prepared pursuant to Part 2.6 of Division 6 of the
Water Code) or a water supply and demand assessment (prepared pursuant to
Part 2.10 of Division 6 of the Water Code) demonstrates that there is insufficient
water supply to serue cumulative development within the districf's servrce area.
When the proposed water supply is fo be drawn exclusively from wells in areas
where groundwater supplies have been determined by the Environmental Health
Division or the Public Works Agency to be questionable or inadequate, the
developer shall be required to demonstrate the availability of a permanent
potable water supply for the life of the project.

Camrosa Water District currently serves, and will continue to serve, as
demonstrated by current water bills, the project site. Camrosa Water District
supplements its groundwater supplies with State Water Project water from the
Calleguas Municipal Water District. The proposed project does not include an
expansion or change in use of the existing farmworker dwelling unit and,
therefore, does not have the potential to increase water demand.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
4.3.2-1.
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14. Public Facilities and Services Pol¡cy 4.4.2-2: Any subdivision, or discretionary
change in land use having a direct effect upon the volume of sewage, shall be
required to connect to a public sewer sysfem. Exceptions fo fhis policy to allow
the use of septic sysfems may be granted in accordance with County Sewer
Policy. lnstallation and maintenance of septic sysfe/zs shall be regulated by the
County Environmental Health Division in accordance with the County's Sewer
Policy, County Building Code, and County Seruice Area 32.

The proposed project consists of the continued use of an existing farmworker
dwelling unit that is currently served by a private on-site wastewater treatment
system. The proposed project would not have a direct effect upon the volume of
sewage as there would be no new development that would result in additional
sewage volume. Furthermore, the Resource Management Agency,
Environmental Health Division staff reviewed the proposed project and
determined that the existing on-site wastewater treatment system is adequate to
continue to serve the farmworker dwelling unit, and the farmworker dwelling unit
does need to be connected to a public sewer system pursuant to Policy 4.4.2-2
or the Ventura County Sewer Policy.

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
4.4.2-2.

15. Public Facilities and Services Policy 4.8.2-1: Discretionary development shall
be permitted only if adequate water supply, access and response time for fire
protection can be made available.

As discussed in this staff report (above), Camrosa Water District will continue to
provide water to the project site. The nearest full-time fire station is Ventura
County Firehouse No. 52 which is located approximately three miles away from
the project site via Santa Rosa Road and Hilltop Lane. The VCFPD reviewed the
proposed project, and found that adequate water supply, access, and response
time exist to serve the proposed project. The proposed project will be subject to
VCFPD-recommended conditions of approval to ensure that the proposed project
is consistent with the VCFPD's standards regarding water supply, access, and
response time (Exhibit 4, Conditions Nos. 1 2, 13,14, and 15).

Based on the discussion above, the proposed project is consistent with Policy
4.8.2-1.

D. ZONING ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE

The proposed project is subject to the requirements of the NCZO. Pursuant to the
requirements of the Ventura County NCZO (S 8105-4), the proposed use is allowed in
the AE-40 ac zone district with the granting of a CUP. Upon the granting of the CUP,
the proposed project will comply with the requirements of the Ventura County NCZO.
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The proposed project includes the use of buildings and structures that are subject to the
development standards of the Ventura County NCZO (S 8106-1.1). Table 1 lists the
applicable development standards and a description of whether the proposed project
complies with the development standards.

Table I - Deve ent Standards Consistenc is

The proposed time extension for an existing farmworker dwelling is subject to the
special use standards of the Ventura County NCZO S 8107-26.1. Table 2 lists the
applicable special use standard and a description of whether the proposed project
complies with the special use standards.

Table 2 - S cial Use Standards Consiste An s
Use Standard

One farmworker dwelling is allowed per 40
acres of irrigated orchard

Type of Requirement
Zoning

Ordinance
Requirement

Gomplies?

Minimum Lot Area (Gross)

40 acres No, the project site is nonconforming
with respect to required lot size as it is
16.98 acres rather than at least 40
acres. However, as discussed in Section
C.9 of this staff report (above), pursuant
to the Ventura County General Plan
Goals Policies and Programs Land Use
Policy 3.1.2-7, the subject property is a
legal lot and may be developed despite
its nonconforming size.

5Yo Yes, the allowable 5% building coverage
of 16.98 acres is 36,982 square feet.
The existing structures on the project
site currently cover 6,706 square feet
and the proposed project does involve
the construction of new buildinqs.

Maximum Percentage of Building Coverage

Yes, the farmworker dwelling is 636'
from the front propertv line.Front Setback

20

Yes, the farmworker dwelling is 518'
from the eastern property line and 358'
from the western property line

Side Setback
1 0

1s', Yes, the farmworker dwelling is 83 feet
from the rear propertv line.Rear Setback

Maximum Building Height

Yes, the farmworker dwelling is an
accessory structure that meets the
setback requirements to exceed '15 in
heiqht.

25

Complies?
No, the existing farmworker dwelling is located on a
1ô.9B-acre parcel, smaller than what is allowed pursuant
to this use standard of the Ventura NCZO. However, as
discussed in Section C.9 of this staff report (above),
pursuant to the Ventura County General Plan Goals
Policies and Programs Land Use Policy 3.1.2-7, the
subiect propertv is a leqal lot and may be developed
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Table 2 - S al Use Standards Consistenc Anal

E. CUP FINDINGS AND SUPPORTING EVIDENCE

The Planning Director must make certain findings in order to grant a CUP pursuant to
Section 8111-1.2.1.1 of the Ventura County NCZO. The ability to make the required
findings is evaluated below.

1. The proposed development is consistent with the intent and provisions of
the County's General Plan and of Division 8, Ghapters I and 2, of the
lr-.-4----- 

^^ 
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t - tYelllura usurlty Ltrqlnançe lgcrqe 13 O I l'l-'l .1.'1. l.aJ.

Based on the information and analysis presented in Sections C and D of this staff
report, the finding that the proposed development is consistent with the intent
and provisions of the County's General Plan and of Division 8, Chapters 1 and 2,
of the Ventura County Ordinance Code can be made.

2. The proposed development is compatible with the character of
surrounding, legally established development [S 81f t1.2.1.1.b1.

The proposed project consists of a request to allow the continued use of an
existing farmworker dwelling. The farmworker dwelling is located on a parcel that
currently supports existing avocado orchards, and a single-family dwelling. The
immediately surrounding parcels to the north, east, south, and west of the project
site currently support similar agricultural uses/orchards and residential uses.

As discussed in Section C of this staff report (above), the proposed project does
not include any new development or change in use of the subject property and,
therefore, does not have the potential to create any land use conflicts with
surrounding agricultural operations and residential development. Furthermore, as
discussed in Section C.8 of this staff report (above), the proposed project will not
generate noise that is incompatible with surrounding residential uses. Finally, the
existing farmworker dwelling unit has not been the subject of any zoning
complaints. Therefore, the continued use of the existing farmworker dwelling will
be consistent with the character of the surrounding, legally established
development.

Special Use Standard Complies?
despite its nonconforming size, and provided that the
Planning Director grants the request CUP.

Based on the discussion above, this finding can be made
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3. The proposed development would not be obnoxious or harmful, or impair
the utility of neighbor¡ng property or uses tS 811 1-1.2.1.1.c1.

The proposed time extension for the existing farmworker dwelling unit will not
expand or alter the current permitted use of the subject property. As discussed in
Section C of this staff report (above), the proposed project does not include any
new physical development of the subject property that may interfere with
surrounding agricultural and residential uses on other properties located within
the vicinity of the subject property. Therefore, the continued use of the existing
farmworker dwelling unit will not be obnoxious or harmful, or impair the utility of
neighboring property or uses.

Based on the discussion above, this finding can be made.

4. The proposed development would not be detrimental to the public interest,
health, safety, convenience, or welfare [S 81 1 1-1.2.1.1.d].

The proposed time extension for the existing farmworker dwelling will not expand
or alter the current permitted use of the subject property. As discussed in Section
C of this staff report, adequate public resources and infrastructure exist to
continue to serve the farmworker dwelling. Camrosa Water District will continue
to provide water, and the proposed project does not require the use of a public
sewer system since the existing on-site wastewater treatment system is
adequate to continue serving the farmworker dwelling unit. Furthermore, the
proposed project will not generate new traffic, and Hilltop Lane and the
surrounding public road network are adequate to continue serving the
farmworker dwelling unit. Therefore, the time extension for the existing
farmworker dwelling unit would not be detrimental to the public interest, health,
safety, convenience, or welfare.

Based on the discussion above, this finding can be made

5. The proposed development, if allowed by a Gonditional Use Permit, is
compatible with existing and potential land uses in the general area where
the development is to be located [S 8111-1.2.1.1.e].

The proposed time extension of the existing CUP will allow the continued use of
an existing farmworker dwelling unit. The farmworker dwelling unit is located on a
parcel that currently supports existing avocado orchards. The immediately
surrounding parcels to the north, east, south, and west of the project site
currently support similar agricultural uses/orchards, and residential uses, and
have similar Agricultural land use designations. Therefore, it is likely that these
land uses will remain within the area.

As discussed in Sections C and 8.2 of this staff report (above), the proposed
project does not involve any new physical development or change in use of the
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subject property. Therefore, the proposed project does not have the potential to
create any land use conflicts with surrounding agricultural operations, generate
new traffic, or introduce physical development that is incompatible with existing
and potential land uses in the general area surrounding the subject property.
Furthermore, as discussed in Section C.8 of this staff report (above), the
proposed project will not generate noise that is incompatible with surrounding
residential uses. Finally, the existing farmworker dwelling unit has not been the
subject of any zoning complaints. Therefore, the continued use of the existing
farmworker dwelling unit will be compatible with existing and potential land uses
in the general area where the development is to be located.

Based on the discussion above, this finding can be made

6. The proposed development will occur on a legal Iot [S 8111-1.2.1.1f1.

The subject property consists of a legal lot that gained its current configuration by
the means of Recorded Survey 1 1 RS 47 in 1946 and was previously subdivided
as a section of Lot 57 from the subdivision of Rancho Calleguas in 1926 and Lot
105 ofthe Rancho Las Posas.

Based on the discussion above, this finding can be made

7. The establishment or maintenance of this use will not significantly reduce,
restrict or adversely affect agricultural resources or the viability of
agricultural operations in the area [S 81 f 1.1.2.1.2.a1.

As discussed in Section C.3 of this staff report (above), the proposed project
does not include any new development and, therefore, does not have the
potential to create any land use conflicts with surrounding agricultural operations,
remove any land from agricultural production, or create any new impacts to
topsoil. Furthermore, the proposed project consists of a time extension to an
existing farmworker dwelling unit, to enable the property owner to receive
assistance in maintaining the subject property in agricultural production (i.e.,
avocado orchards). Therefore, the proposed project will not remove land from
agricultural production, conflict with surrounding agricultural uses, or remove
topsoil.

Based on the discussion above, this finding can be made

8. The structures will be sited to minimize conflicts with agriculture, and other
uses will not significantly reduce, restrict or adversely affect agricultural
activities on-site or in the area, where applicable [S 8111-1.2.1.2.b1.

As discussed in Section C of this staff report (above), the proposed project does
not include any new development and, therefore, does not have the potential to
remove land from agricultural production, or introduce development that will
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conflict with surrounding agricultural development. The proposed project consists
of a time extension to an existing farmworker dwelling unit, to enable the property
owner to receive assistance in maintaining the subject property in agricultural
production (i.e., avocado orchards). Therefore, the proposed project site will not
conflict with agriculture and will not significantly reduce, restrict, or adversely
affect agricultural activities on-site, or in the area.

Based on the discussion above, this finding can be made

9. The use will be sited to remove as little Iand from agricultural production
(or potential agricultural production) as possible [S 8f I f1.2.1.2.c1.

The proposed project does not involve a change in use of the subject property, or
an expansion of the existing farmworker dwelling unit. Therefore, the proposed
project will not remove any land from existing or potential agricultural production.

Based on the discussion above, this finding can be made.

F PLANNING DIRECTOR HEARING NOTICE, PUBLIC COMMENTS, AND
JURISDICTIONAL COMMENTS

The Planning Division provided public notice regarding the Planning Director hearing in
accordance with the Government Code (S 65091), and Ventura County NCZO (S 8111-
3.1). The Planning Division mailed notice to owners of property within 300 feet of the
property on which the project site is located and placed a legal ad in the Ventura County
Sfar. As of the date of this document, no comments have been received.

The project site is located within the City of Camarillo's Area of lnterest. Therefore, on
February 13,2015, the Planning Division notified the City of Camarillo of the proposed
project and requested the City of Camarillo to submit any comments that the City might
have on the proposed project. As of the date of this document, the Planning Division
has not received comments from the City of Camarillo regarding this project.

G. RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

Based upon the analysis and information provided above, Planning Division Staff
recommends that the Planning Director take the following actions:

1. CERTIFY that the Director has reviewed and considered this staff report and all
exhibits thereto, and has considered all comments received during the public
comment process;

2. FIND that this project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to $ 15301 of
the CEQA Guidelines.
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3. MAKE the required findings to grant a Minor Modification to CUP LU05-0024
pursuant to $ 81 11-1.2.1.1 of the Ventura County NCZO, based on the substantial
evidence presented in Section F of this staff report and the entire record;

4. GRANT the Minor Modification to CUP LU05-0024, subject to the conditions of
approval (Exhibit 4); and

5. SPECIFY that the Clerk of the Planning Division is the custodian, and 800 S.
Victoria Avenue, Ventura, CA 93009 is the location, of the documents and materials
that constitute the record of proceedings upon which this decision is based.

The decision of the Planning Director is final unless appealed to the Planning
Commission within 10 calendar days after the permit has been approved, conditionally
approved, or denied (or on the following workday if the 1Oth day falls on a weekend or
holiday). Any aggrieved person may file an appeal of the decision with the Planning
Division. The Planning Division shall then set a hearing date before the Planning
Commission to review the matter at the earliest convenient date.

lf you have any questions concerning the information presented above, please contact
Matt Sauter at (805) 654-2492 or matthew.sauter@ventura.org.

Prepared by: by:

Matt Sa Planner Dan a
Residential Permits Section
Ventura County Planning Division

Reside Permits Section
Ventura Planning Division

EXHIBITS
Exhibit 2 - Aerial Location, General Plan and Zoning Designations, and Land Use Maps
Exhibit 3 - Plans
Exhibit 4 - Conditions of Approval
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coNDrTroNs oF APPROVAL FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) CASE NO.
PL14-0166

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY (RMAI CONDITIONS

Planninq Division (PL) Conditions

1. Proiect Description
This Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is based on and limited to compliance with the project
description stated in this condition below, all County land use hearing exhibits in support
of the project marked Exhibit 1, dated ffill in datel, and conditions of approval set forth
below. Together, these conditions and documents describe the "Project." Any deviations
from the Project must first be reviewed and approved by the County in order to determine
if the Project deviations conform to the Project as approved. Project deviations may
require Planning Director approval for changes to the CUP or further California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) environmental review, or both. Any Project deviation
that is implemented without requisite County review and approval(s) may constitute a
violation of the conditions of this CUP and applicable law.

The project description is as follows:

The Project consists of a Minor Modification to CUP LU05-0024 for a2Ù-year time
extension to allow the on-going use of an existing, approximately 1,850 square
foot farmworker dwelling unit. The farmworker dwelling unit requires a CUP since
it does not meet the standards for ministerial farmworker dwelling units. More
specifically, a CUP is required because the subject property does not have 40
acres in agricultural production that would allow ministerial approval for a
farmworker dwelling unit (Ventura County Non-Coastal Zoning Ordinance, SS
8105-4 and 81 OT .26.1).

The Project does not include any change in the use of, or existing physical
development on, the subject property. The subject property is 16.98 acres in size,
and consists of Tax Assessor's parcel numbers 163-0-1 20-145 (1 .1 1 acre lot) and
163-0-120-155 (15.87 acre lot). The subject property is located within the AE-40
aczone, has an Agricultural General Plan land use designation, and is address as
2851 Hilltop Lane near the City of Camarillo.

The subject property is developed with the 1,850 square foot farmworker dwelling
unit, two single-family dwellings (2,000 and 1 ,900 square feet), a 1 ,700 square foot
barn, and two garages (480 and 576 square feet). The Camrosa Water District
provides water and an on-site wastewater treatment system provides sewage
disposal, for the subject property. A private driveway to Hilltop Lane provides
access to the site.

County of Ventura
Planning Director Hearing

PL14-0166
Exhibit 4 - Conditions
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The grading, development, use, and maintenance of the property, the size, shape,
arrangement, and location of structures, parking areas and landscape areas, and the
protection and preservation of resources shall conform to the project description above
and all approved County land use hearing exhibits in support of the Project and conditions
of approval below. (PL-1)

2. CUP Modification
Prior to undertaking any operational or construction-related activity which is not expressly
described in these conditions or Project Description, the Permittee shall first contact the
Planning Director to determine if the proposed activity requires a modification of this CUP.
The Planning Director may, at the Planning Director's sole discretion, require the
f_l^--:+¡^^¿^l:l^ ^...-:¡4^- ^^Jl- - -J l^-^-:-a:-.- -tLt^- ^^-t --a:--:a--:- ---t--r-f-Eililil.tËE tu iltE cr vvilu,uil ailu/ur ilraáPPgu uvsuilPr,ruil ut r.ilg fJf ufJo5eu ilL;UVil,y tf I ofoef [(J

determine if a CUP modification is required. lf a CUP modification is required, the
modification shall be subject to:

a. The modification approval standards of the Ventura County Ordinance Code
in effect at the time the modification application is acted on by the Planning
Director; and

b. Environmental review, as required pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA, California Public Resources Code, S 21000-21178) and
the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter
3, S 15000-15387), as amended from time to time. (PL-S)

3. Acceptance of Conditions and Schedule of Enforcement Responses
The Permittee's acceptance of this CUP and/or commencement of use under this CUP
shall constitute the Permittee's formal agreement to comply with all conditions of this
CUP. Failure to abide by and comply with any condition of this CUP shall constitute
grounds for enforcement action provided in the Ventura County Non-Coastal Zoning
Ordinance (2015, Article 14), which shall include, but is not limited to, the following:

a. Public reporting of violations to the Planning Commission and/or Board of
Supervisors,

b. Suspension of the permitted land uses (Condition No. 1);

c. Modification of the CUP conditions listed herein;

d. Recordation of a "Notice of Noncompliance" on the deed to the subject
property;

e. The imposition of civil administrative penalties; and/or

f. Revocation of this CUP.

The Permittee is responsible for being aware of and complying with the CUP conditions
and all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. (PL-7)

4. Time Limits
a. Use inauguration
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i. The approval decision for this CUP becomes effective upon the expiration
of the 10 day appeal period following the approval decision, or when any
appeals of the decision are finally resolved. Once the approval decision
becomes effective, the Permittee must obtain a Zoning Clearance for use
inauguration in order to initiate the land uses provided in Condition No. 1

(Project Description).
ii. This CUP shall expire and become null and void if the Permittee fails to

obtain a Zoning Clearance for use inauguration within one year from the
date the approval decision of this CUP becomes effective. The Planning
Director may grant a one year extension of time to the Permittee in order
to obtain the Zoning Clearance for use inauguration if the Permittee can
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the Permittee
has made a diligent effort to inaugurate the permitted land use, and the
Permittee has requested the time extension in writing at least 30 days
prior to the one year expiration date.

iii. Prior to the issuance of the Zoning Clearance for use inauguration, all fees
and charges billed to that date by any County agency, as well as any fines,
penalties, and sureties, must be paid in full. After issuance of the Zoning
Clearance for use inauguration, any final billed processing fees must be
paid within 30 days of the billing date or the County may revoke this CUP.

b. Permit Life or Operations Period: This CUP will expire on [date]. The lack of
additional notification of the expiration date provided by the County to the
Permittee shall not constitute grounds to continue the uses that are
authorized by this CUP after the CUP expiration date. The uses authorized
by this CUP may continue after the CUP expiration date if:

1. The Permittee has filed a permit modification application pursuant
to [Section 8111-6 of the Ventura County Non-Coastal Zoning
Ordinance prior to [expiration date]; and

2. The County decision-maker grants the requested modification.

The uses authorized by this CUP may continue during processing of a timely-
filed modification application in accordance with Section 8111-2.10 of the
Ventura County Non-Coastal Zoning Ordinance. (PL-8)

5.
this CUP

Purpose: To ensure compliance with and notification of federal, state, or local
government regulatory agencies that have requirements that pertain to the Project
(Condition No. 1, above) that is the subject of this CUP.

Requirement: Upon the request of the Planning Director, the Permittee shall provide the
Planning Division with documentation (e.9., copies of permits or agreements from other
agencies, which are required pursuant to a condition of this CUP) to verify that the
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Permittee has obtained or satisfied all applicable federal, state, and local entitlements
and conditions that pertain to the Project.

Documentat¡on: The Permittee shall provide this documentation to the County Planning
Division in the form that is acceptable to the agency issuing the entitlement or clearance,
to be included in the Planning Division Project file.

Timing: The documentation shall be submitted to the Planning Division prior to the
issuance of the Zoning Clearance for use inauguration or as dictated by the respective
agency.

Monitoring and Reporting: The Planning Division maintains the documentation
provided by the Permittee in the respective Proiect file. ln the event that the federal, state,
or local government regulatory agency prepares new documentation due to changes in
the Project or the other agency's requirements, the Permittee shall submit the new
documentation within 30 days of receipt of the documentation from the other agency. (PL-
e)

6.
a. Cost Responsibilities: The Permittee shall bear the full costs of all County

staff time, materials and County-retained consultants associated with
condition compliance review and monitoring, CEQA mitigation monitoring,
other permit monitoring programs, and enforcement activities, actions, and
processes conducted pursuant to the Ventura County Non-Coastal Zoning
Ordinance (S 81 14-3) related to this CUP. Such condition compliance review,
monitoring, and enforcement activities may include but are not limited to:
periodic site inspections; preparation, review, and approval of studies and
reports; review of permit conditions and related records; enforcement
hearings and processes; drafting and implementing compliance agreements,
and attending to the modification, suspension, or revocation of permits. Costs
will be billed at the rates set forth in the Planning Division or other applicable
County Fee Schedule, and at the contract rates of County-retained
consultants, in effect at the time the costs are incurred.

b. Existing Revolving Compliance Account and ReimbursementAgreement: Per
the existing Condition Compliance account (Case No. CC07-0022), the
Permittee will continue to pay all condition compliance review, monitoring and
enforcement costs, and any civil administrative penalties, subject to the
Permittee's right to challenge all such charges and penalties prior to payment.

c. Billing Process: The Permittee shall pay all Planning Division invoices within
30 days of receipt thereof. Failure to timely pay an invoice shall subject the
Permittee to late fees and charges set forth in the Planning Division Fee
Schedule, and shall be grounds for suspension, modification, or revocation of
this CUP. The Permittee shall have the right to challenge any charge or
penalty prior to payment. (PL-12)



Conditions for Discretionary Ent¡tlement No. PL14-0166

Date of Public Hearing: August 27,20L5
Date of Approval: [INSERT DATE]

Permittee: Michelle Thordarson
Location: 2851 Hilltop Lane, Camarillo, CA 93012

Page 5 of l0

7. Defense and lndemnitv
As a condition of CUP issuance and use including adjustment, modification, or renewal
thereof, the Permittee agrees to:

a. Defend, at the Permittee's sole expense, against any claim, action or
proceeding brought against the County by a third party challenging either the
County's decision to issue this CUP or the manner in which the County is
interpreting or enforcing the conditions of this CUP. The County shall
promptly notify the Permittee of any such claim, action, or proceeding and
shall cooperate fully in the defense.

b. lndemnify the County against any settlements, awards, or judgments,
including attorney's fees, arising out of, or resulting from, any claim, action or
proceeding described in Condition 7.a above. Upon written demand from the
County, the Permittee shall reimburse the County for any and all court costs
and/or attorney's fees which the County may be required by a court to pay as
a result of any such claim, action, or proceeding the Permittee defended
pursuant to Condition 7.a above. The County may, at its sole discretion,
participate in the defense of any such claim, action, or proceeding through its
own legal counsel, but such participation shall not relieve the Permittee of the
Permittee's obligations u nder this condition.

c. Except with respect to claims arising from the County's sole negligence or
intentional misconduct, the Permittee shall also indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless the County, its officers, agents, and employees from any and all
claims, actions, proceedings, demands, costs, and expenses, including
attorney's fees, judgments, fines or liabilities arising out of the Project
described in Condition No. 1 (Permitted Land Uses), as it may be
subsequently modified pursuant to the conditions of this CUP. The County
shall promptly notify the Permittee of any such claim, action or proceeding
and shall cooperate fully in the defense. The County may, at its sole
discretion, participate in the defense of any such legal action through its own
legal counsel, but such participation shall not relieve the Permittee of the
Permittee's obligations under this condition.

d. Neither the issuance of this CUP, nor compliance with the conditions thereof,
shall relieve the Permittee from any responsibility otherwise imposed by law
for damage to persons or property; nor shall the issuance of this CUP serve
to impose any liability upon the County of Ventura, its officers, or employees
for injury or damage to persons or property. (PL-13)

8. lnvalidation of Condition(sl
lf any of the conditions or limitations of this CUP are held to be invalid in whole or in part
by a court of competent jurisdiction, that holding shall not invalidate any of the remaining
CUP conditions or limitations. ln the event that any condition imposing a fee, exaction,
dedication, or other mitigation measure is challenged by the Permittee in an action filed
in a court of competent jurisdiction, or threatened to be filed therein, the Permittee shall
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be required to fully comply with this CUP, including without limitation, by remitting the fee,
exaction, dedication, and/or by othenruise performing all mitigation measures being
challenged. This CUP shall continue in full force unless, until and only to the extent
invalidated by a final, binding judgment issued in such action.

lf a court of competent jurisdiction invalidates any condition in whole or in part, and the
invalidation would change the findings and/or the mitigation measures associated with
the approval of this CUP, at the discretion of the Planning Director, the Planning Director
may rev¡ew the Project and impose substitute feasible conditions/mitigation measures to
adequately address the subject matter of the invalidated condition. The Planning Director
shall make the determination of adequacy. lf the Planning Director cannot identify
substitute feasible conditions/mitigation measures to reolace the invalidated condition.
and cannot identify overriding considerations for the significant irirpacts that are not
mitigated to a level of insignificance as a result of the invalidation of the condition, then
this CUP may be revoked. (PL-14)

9. Relationship of CUP Conditions, Laws and Other Permits
The Permittee shall design, maintain, and operate the CUP area and any facilities thereon
in compliance with all applicable requirements and enactments of federal, state, and local
authorities. ln the event of conflict between various requirements, the more restrictive
requirements shall apply. ln the event the Planning Director determines that any CUP
condition contained herein is in conflict with any other CUP condition contained herein,
when principles of law do not provide to the contrary, the CUP condition most protective
of public health and safety and environmental resources shall prevail to the extent
feasible.

No condition of this CUP for uses allowed by the Ventura County Ordinance Code shall
be interpreted as permitting or requiring any violation of law, lawful rules or regulations,
or orders of an authorized governmental agency. Neither the issuance of this CUP, nor
compliance with the conditions of this CUP, shall relieve the Permittee from any
responsibility otherwise imposed by law for damage to persons or property. (PL-16)

10. Chanqe of Owner and/or Permittee
Purpose: To ensure that the Planning Division is properly and promptly notified of any
change of ownership or change of Permittee affecting the CUP site.

Requirement: The Permittee shallfile, as an initial notice with the Planning Director, the
new name(s), address(es), telephone/FAX numbe(s), and email addresses of the new
owner(s), lessee(s), operator(s) of the permitted uses, and the company officer(s). The
Permittee shall provide the Planning Director with a final notice once the transfer of
ownership and/or operational control has occurred.

Documentation: The initial notice must be submitted with the new Property Owner's
and/or Permittee's contact information. The final notice of transfer must include the
effective date and time of the transfer and a letter signed by the new Property Owner(s),
lessee(s), and/or operator(s) of the permitted uses acknowledging and agreeing to
comply with all conditions of this CUP.
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Timing: The Permittee shall provide written notice to the Planning Director 10 calendar
days prior to the change of ownership or change of Permittee. The Permittee shall
provide the final not¡ce to the Planning Director within 15 calendar days of the effective
date of the transfer.

Monitoring and Reporting: The Planning Division maintains notices submitted by the
Permittee in the project file and has the authority to periodically confirm the information
consistent with the requirements of $ 8114-3 of the Ventura County Non-Coastal Zoning
Ordinance. (PL-20)

11. Annual Verification of Emplovment
Purpose: ln order to comply with $ 8107-8 of the Ventura County Non-Coastal Zoning
Ordinance.

Requirement: The Permittee shall submit an annual Employment Verification
Declaration for the farmworker in the form made available by the Planning Director in
order to demonstrate to the County that the farmworker residing in the farmworker
dwelling unit meets the employment criteria established in $ 8107-26.3 of the Ventura
County Non-Coastal Zoning Ordinance.

Documentation: The Permittee must submit an annual Employment Verification
Declaration for the farmworker in the form made available by the Planning Director.

Timing: The Permittee shall submit the Employment Verification Declaration and
supporting documents by May 1Sth of each year to the Planning Division.

Monitoring and Reporting: The Planning Division maintains the annual declarations
provided by the Permittee in the Project file. The Planning Division has the authority to
ensure ongoing compliance with this condition pursuant to $ 8114-3 of the Ventura
County Non-Coastal Zoning Ordinance. (PL-81)

OTHER VENTURA COU AGENCIES CONDITIONS

Ventura Gountv Fire n District IVCFPDI

12. Private Drivewav Widths. Single Family Dwellings (Up to Four Parcels)
Purpose: To ensure that adequate VCFPD access is provided in conformance with
current California State Law and VCFPD Ordinance.

Requirement: The Permittee shall maintain all private driveways in accordance with
VCFPD access standards. Driveways shall be a minimum paved width of 15 feet in
Hazardous Fire Areas and Wildland-Urban lnterface Areas. Parking is prohibited within
the required width of access driveways and VCFPD turnarounds.

Documentation: A stamped copy of the approved access plan.

Timing: The previously approved access plan shall be maintained with the Fire
Prevention Bureau.
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Monitoring and Reporling: A copy of the approved access plan shall be kept on file with
the Fire Prevention Bureau. Unless a modification is approved by the Fire Prevention
Bureau, the Permittee, and their successors in interest, shall maintain the access for the
life of the development. (VCFPD-11)

13. Vertical Clearance
Purpose: To ensure that adequate VCFPD access is provided in conformance with
current California State Law and VCFPD Ordinance.

Requirement: The Permittee shall maintain a minimum vertical clearance of 13 feet 6
inches (13'-6') along all access roads/driveways.
Flaa..-a^fa¡ti^-. 
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Timing: The previously approved access plan shall be maintained with the Fire
Prevention Bureau.

Monitoring and Reporting: A copy of the approved access plan shall be kept on file with
the Fire Prevention Bureau. Unless a modification is approved by the Fire Prevention
Bureau, the Permittee, and their successors in interest, shall maintain the access for the
life of the development. (VCFPD-11.a)

14. Turnarounds
Purpose: To ensure that adequate VCFPD access is provided in conformance with
current California State Law and VCFPD Ordinance.

Requirement: The Permittee shall maintain an approved turnaround area for fire
apparatus where dead-end VCFPD access roads/driveways exceed 150 feet. Required
turnaround areas shall be designed such that they:

a. Do not exceed a 5% cross-slope in any direction;

b. Are located within 150 feet of the end of the access road/driveway; and

c. Are kept free of obstructions at all times.

Documentation: A stamped copy of the approved access plan.

Timing: The previously approved access plan shall be maintained with the Fire
Prevention Bureau..

Monitoring and Reporting: A copy of the approved access plans shall be kept on file
with the Fire Prevention Bureau. Unless a modification is approved by the Fire Prevention
Bureau, the Permittee, and their successors in interest, shall maintain the turnaround
areas for the life of the development. (VCFPD-14)

15. Fire Flow
Purpose: To ensure that adequate water supply is available to the project for firefighting
purposes.

Requirement: The Permittee shall verify that the water purveyor can provide the required
volume and duration at the Project site. Given the present plans and information, the
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required fire flow is approximately 500 gallons per minute at 20 psi for a minimum 2 hour
duration.

Documentation: A signed copy of the water purveyor's fire flow certification.

Timing: A copy of the fire flow certification shall be maintained with the Fire Prevention
Bureau.

Monitoring and Reporting: A copy of the fire flow certification shall be kept on file with
the Fire Prevention Bureau. (VCFPD-32)

16. Hazardous Fire Area
Purpose: To advise the Permittee that the Project site is located within aHazardous Fire
Area and ensure compliance with California Building and Fire Codes.

Requirement: The Permittee shall construct all new structures to meet hazardous fire
area building code requirements.

Documentation: A stamped copy of the approved building plans to be retained by the
RMA Building and Safety Division.

Timing: The Permittee shall submit building plans to the RMA Building and Safety
Division for approval before the issuance of building permits.

Monitoring and Reporting: The Fire Prevention Bureau shall conduct a final inspection
to ensure that the structure is constructed according to the approved hazardous fire area
building code requirements. Unless a modification is approved by the Fire Prevention
Bureau, the Permittee, and the Permittee's successors in interest, shall maintain the
approved construction for the life of the structure. (VCFPD-46)

17. Hazard Abatement
Purpose: To ensure compliance with VCFPD Ordinance.

Requirement: The Permittee shall have all grass or brush adjacent to the structure's
footprint cleared for a distance of 100 feet or to the property line if less than 100 feet. All
grass and brush shall be removed a distance of 10 feet on each side of all access road(s)
/driveway(s) within the Project site. The VCFPD may require the entire parcel to be
cleared. Note: A Notice to Abate Fire Hazard may be recorded against the parcel.

Documentation: A signed copy of the VCFPD's Form #126 "Requirement for
Construction" or the "Notice to Abate" issued under the VCFPD's Fire Hazard Reduction
Program.

Timing: The Permittee shall remove all grass and brush as outlined by the Ventura
County Fire Protection District's Fire Hazard Reduction Program guidelines at all times..

18. VCFPD Clearance
Purpose: To provide the Permittee a list of all applicable VCFPD requirements for the
Project.
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Requirement: The Permittee shall obtain VCFPD Form #126 "Requirements for
Construction" for any new structures or additions to existing structures before issuance
of building permits.

Documentation: A signed copy of the VCFPD's Form #126 "Requirements for
Construction."

Timing: The Permittee shall submit the VCFPD Form #126 application to the Fire
Prevention Bureau for approval before issuance of building permits.

Monitoring and Reporting: A copy of the completed VCFPD Form #126 shall be kept
on file with the Fire Prevention Bureau. The Fire Prevention Bureau will conduct a final
on-site inspection of the Project site to ensure compliance with all conditions and
applicable codes/ordinances. (VCFPD-51 )
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